## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

**1911** 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

#### Chapter 297.

An Act authorizing the State Land Agent to sell certain property of the State at the Belgrade Fish Hatchery, in the County of Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sale of farm by state land agent author ized. The state land agent is hereby authorized to sell, under the direction of the governor and council, at public auction, to the highest bidder, after advertising, the farm at the Belgrade fish hatchery, the proceeds of said sale to be paid to the state treasurer.

Approved March 31, 1911.

#### Chapter 298.

An Act to provide for the restoration of the records of the Court of Probate for the County of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter 85, special laws, 1909, amended. Chapter eighty-five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nine is hereby amended by striking out in the fourth line of section twenty of said chapter the word "three," and substituting therefor the word 'five.'

Approved March 31, 1911.

#### Chapter 299.

An Act to appropriate moneys for the Expenditures of Government for the year one thousand nine hundred and eleven.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Expenditures of government, in part, for 1911.

Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the state treasury, and also to provide in part for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred and eleven, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and, except where otherwise specially provided, the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twelve, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.		CHAP. 23
For preservation of regimental rolls, as provided by chapter one hundred and three, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one thousand dollars	\$1,000 00	
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.		
For salary of assistant attorney general, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixty-two, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, nine hundred dollars	900 00	
For printing of report, blank forms, circulars, binding, ruling and stitching, stationery, office supplies, postage, freight, trucking, express, telephone, telegraph and other incidental expenses of the office, seven hundred and fifty	·	
dollars	750 00	
BATH MILITARY AND NAVAL ORPHAN ASYLUM.		
For Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, for maintenance, as provided by chapter sixty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, nine thousand dollars	9,000 00	
BOARD OF RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS.		
For the salaries of the railroad commissioners and of the clerk and assistant clerk, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, nine thousand two hundred dollars	9,200 00	
BUREAU OF INDUSTRIAL AND LABOR STATISTICS.		
For the salary of inspector of factories, workshops, mines and quarries, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, five hundred dollars	500 00	
CHARITABLE, BENEVOLENT AND EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS.	Jee <b>3</b> 0,	
For Androscoggin Anti-Tuberculosis Association, for charitable work, as provided by chapter sixty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and		
eleven, five hundred dollars	500 00	

676	EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT, 1911.	
Снар. 299	For Augusta General Hospital, for maintenance, as provided by chapter seventy-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, four thousand dollars	\$4,000 00
	For Bangor Children's Home, Bangor, for maintenance, as provided by chapter eighty-seven, of the resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
	For Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital, for running expenses, as provided by chapter seventy-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
	For Bath City Hospital, for maintenance, as provided by chapter sixty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
	For Central Maine Association, for the relief and control of tuberculosis, as provided by chapter sixty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
	For Central Maine General Hospital, Lewiston, for maintenance, as provided by chapter fifty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, six thousand five hundred dollars	6,500 00
	For Children's Aid Society of Maine, Belfast, for maintenance, as provided by chapter seventynine, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, fifteen hundred dollars	: 1,500 00
	For Children's Heart Work Society of Maine, as provided by chapter forty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, three hundred dollars	300 00
	For Children's Protective Society of Portland, for care of dependent and neglected children, as provided by chapter fifty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, five hundred dollars	500 00
	For Eastern Maine General Hospital, for maintenance, as provided by chapter forty-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, six thousand for hundred dellars	_

sand five hundred dollars.....

6,500 00

For Girls' Orphanage, Lewiston, for maintenance,		Снар. 299
as provided by chapter eighty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, two thousand five hundred dollars	\$2,500 00	
For Good Samaritan Home Association, Bangor, for maintenance, as provided by chapter sixty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one thousand two hundred dollars	1,200 00	
For Hayes' Young Women's Home, Lewiston, as provided by chapter eighty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
For Healy Asylum, Lewiston, for maintenance, as provided by chapter forty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, three thousand dollars	3,000 00	١
For Holy Innocents' Home for Infants, Portland, for maintenance, as provided by chapter fifty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, two thousand dollars	2,000 00	
For hospital of the Daughters of Wisdom, St. Agatha, for maintenance, as provided by chapter ninety-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, five hundred dollars	500 00	
For Knox County General Hospital, for maintenance, as provided by chapter fifty-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00	
For Lewiston and Auburn Children's Home, Lewiston, for support and maintenance, as provided by chapter eighty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, five hundred dollars	500 00	
For Maine Children's Home Society, Augusta, for maintenance, as provided by chapter seventy-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
For Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, for maintenance, as provided by chapter forty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, three		
thousand five hundred dollars	3,500 00	

Снар. 299		
	For Maine General Hospital, for maintenance, as provided by chapter eighty, resolves of nine- teen hundred and eleven, nine thousand dollars	\$9,000 00
	For Maine Home for Friendless Boys, for maintenance, as provided by chapter eighty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00
	For Maine Institution for the Blind, as provided by chapter fifty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, ten thousand dollars	10,000 00
	For Maine Mission for the Deaf, as provided by chapter forty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, two hundred dollars	200 00
•	For Northern Maine General Hospital, Eagle Lake, for maintenance, as provided by chapter eighty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, two thousand dollars	<b>2,00</b> 0 00
	For Old Town Hospital, for maintenance and sewer connection, as provided by chapter forty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00
	For St. Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Asylum, Portland, for maintenance, as provided by chapter sixty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
	For St. Mary's General Hospital, Lewiston, for maintenance, as provided by chapter eighty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, seven thousand five hundred dollars	7,500 oo
	For Temporary Home for Women and Children, at Portland, for maintenance, as provided by chapter seventy-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, two thousand five hundred dollars	2 500 00
	For Trull Hospital Aid Association, Biddeford, for charitable work, as provided by chapter seventy-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, five hundred dollars	2,500 00 500 00
		3 30

CHAP.	<b>29</b>	9
-------	-----------	---

	For Waldo County General Hospital, for main-	
\$1,000 00	tenance, as provided by chapter eighty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one thousand dollars	
3,000 00	For Webber Hospital Association, Biddeford, for maintenance, as provided by chapter seventy-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, three thousand dollars	
750 oo	For Women's Christian Temperance Union Temporary Home for Children, Gardiner, maintenance, as provided by chapter sixty-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, seven hundred and fifty dollars	
1,000 00	For York Hospital, for maintenance, as provided by chapter fifty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one thousand dollars	•
	COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE.	
500 00	For New England Fruit Show, as provided by chapter twenty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, five hundred dollars	
	COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS,	
23,638 46	For bridge over St. John river between Van Buren and St. Leonards, New Brunswick, as provided by chapter one hundred and six, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, twenty-three thousand six hundred thirty-eight dollars and forty-six cents	
117 00	For town of Waltham, as provided by chapter one hundred and one, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one hundred and seventeen dollars	
117 00		
	COMMISSIONERS OF PHARMACY.	
1,156 43	For Frank W. Bucknam, secretary, as provided by chapter eighty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one thousand one hundred fifty-six dollars and forty-three cents	
1,150 43	and tory time comes,	

#### DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY.

\$825 00	For the salary of the commissioner of labor and industry, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, eight hundred and twenty-five dollars
6 <b>7</b> 5 oo	For the salary of the deputy commissioner of labor and industry, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, six hundred and seventy-five dollars
310 00	For the salary of the stenographer, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, three hundred and ten dollars
	For woman factory inspector, special agents, traveling expenses, telegraph, telephone, freight, express, newspapers, magazines, printing, binding, ruling and stitching, stationery, office supplies, postage, and other necessary incidental expenses of the office, as provided by chapter sixty-five, public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, two thousand two hundred and fifty
2,250 00	dollars  EASTERN MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL.
<i>7</i> 0 00	For interest on Robie amusement fund, as provided by chapter forty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, seventy dollars
	EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.
57 10	For town of Bridgton, as provided by chapter twenty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, fifty-seven dollars and ten cents
400 00	For delegates to the conference of the International Tax Association, as provided by chapter ninety-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, four hundred dollars
46 00	For town of Hermon, as provided by chapter forty, of the resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, forty-six dollars

For improvement of state lands in Augusta, as		Снар. 299
provided by chapter fifty-seven, private and special laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, six hundred dollars	\$600 00	
For interest on Isaac Sanford legacy for the deaf, dumb and blind, as provided by chapter forty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, thirty-six dollars	36 oo	
For per diem and actual expenses of the commission on log scaling, as provided by chapter one hundred ninety-one, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, two hundred and seventy-four dollars and seventy-five cents	<sup>2</sup> 74 75	
For expenses of commission on erection of statue of General Howard, as provided by chapter one hundred, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, three hundred dollars	300 00	
FORT WILLIAM HENRY.		
For Fort William Henry, Bristol, as provided by chapter ninety-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, four hundred dollars	400 00	
INLAND FISHERIES AND GAME.		
For salary of chairman of the commission of in- land fisheries and game and one associate com- missioner, as provided by chapter eighty-four, section two, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, three thousand dollars	3,000 00	
For salary of clerk to commissioners of inland fisheries and game, as provided by chapter eighty-four, section two, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, as amended by chapter twenty-three, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
For O. M. Davis, as provided by chapter thirty- four, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven,		

twenty dollars .....

20 00

#### INSPECTORS OF STEAM VESSELS.

For E. F. Coburn, as provided by chapter twenty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, sixty dollars	\$60 00
LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER.	
For Arlington J. Day, as provided by chapter for- ty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, thirty-five dollars and ten cents	35 10
MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL.	
For Robie library fund, as provided by chapter forty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, seventy dollars	70 00
MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF.	
For the Maine School for the Deaf, for maintenance and running expenses, as provided by chapter sixty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, twenty-two thousand dollars	22,000 00
MAINE STATE PRISON.	
For Maine State Prison, as provided by chapter one hundred and four, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, five hundred dollars	500 00
PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS.	
For Charles A. Rolfe, agent, as provided by chapter seventy-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, five hundred eighty-six dollars and fifty-seven cents	586 57
SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES.	
For salary of commissioner of sea and shore fisheries, as provided by chapter two hundred and four, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand dollars	2,000 00
SECRETARY OF STATE.	
For indexing laws and resolves, as provided by chapter thirty-nine, resolves of eighteen hundred and thirty-six, four hundred dollars	400 00

For expenses of registration of automobiles, as		Снар. 29
provided by chapter twenty-four, section seven- teen, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and forty-seven, public laws of nineteen hundred and five, one thousand dollars	\$1,000 00	
STATE BOARD OF HEALTH.		,
For epidemic or emergency fund, as provided by chapter ninety-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	ı
STATE LIQUOR COMMISSIONER.		
For the salary of the state liquor commissioner, as provided by chapter one hundred and sixteen, section one, revised statutes, seven hundred and fifty dollars	750 oc	)
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS.		
For town of Dixmont, as provided by chapter ninety-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, twenty-two dollars and thirty-seven cents	22 37	7
For town of Porter, as provided by chapter thirty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, four hundred fifty-eight dollars and four cents	458 04	1
For insurance on normal school buildings, as provided by chapter one hundred and two, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, two thousand dollars	2,000 00	)
For Madawaska training school, Fort Kent, for sewers, lighting and permanent improvements, as provided by chapter ninety-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, seven hundred dollars	700.0	
For Plantation Thirty-three, Hancock county, as provided by chapter one hundred and seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one hundred and seventy-seven dollars and sixty-one	700 O	J
cents	177 6	I

#### TREASURER OF STATE.

For town of Baileyville, as provided by chapter thirty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, six hundred sixty-one dollars and eighty cents	<b>\$</b> 661 80
For reduction of public debt, as provided by chapter three hundred and eight, public laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, twenty thousand dollars	20,000 00
For town of Wiscasset, as provided by chapter fifty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, four hundred seventy dollars and fifty cents	470 50
BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS.	
For town of Buxton, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, eight hundred forty-eight dollars and forty-eight cents	848 48
For Dexter Loan and Building Association, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, forty-five dollars	45 00
CHARITABLE, BENEVOLENT AND EDUCATIONAL	
INSTITUTIONS.	
For East Maine Conference Seminary, Bucksport, as provided by chapter one hundred fifty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, twenty thousand dollars	20,000 00
For Maine State Sanatorium Association, for assistance to needy patients, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, twelve thousand five hundred dollars	To 700 00
area donars	12,500 00
COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE.	
For Maine Seed Improvement Association, as provided by chapter one hundred and fourteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, five hundred dollars	500 00
nundred donars	200 00

For Sagadahoc Agricultural and Horticultural So-		Снар. 299
ciety as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one thousand two hundred and eight dollars and forty-seven cents	\$1,208 47	
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS.		
For towns of Solon and Embden, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, thirteen thousand six hundred forty-five dollars and twenty-two cents	13,645 22	
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.		
For Frank W. Colby, Augusta, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, sixty-eight dollars and ten cents	68 1o	
INSPECTORS OF STEAM VESSELS.		
For John R. McDonald, as provided by chapter one hundred and thirty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, ninety-six dollars	96 00	
For aid of navigation on Rangeley, Mooselucme- guntic and Cupsuptic lakes, as provided by chap- ter one hundred twenty-seven, resolves of nine- teen hundred and eleven, one hundred dollars	100 00	
For aid of navigation on Richardson lakes, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, fifty dollars	50 00	
For aid of navigation Sebec lake, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-one, resolves of nine- teen hundred and eleven, one hundred dollars	100 00	
LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER.		
For M. P. Colbath, Seboomook, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, forty-nine dollars	49 00	

CHAP.	900
CHAP.	233

\$132 57	For John Holden and Company, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one hundred thirty-two dollars and fifty-seven cents	9
623 78	For H. P. McKenney, Jackman, as provided by chapter one hundred thirty-one, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, six hundred twenty-three dollars and seventy-eight cents	
32 85	For Sullivan Newton, Jackman, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-two, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, thirty-two dollars and eighty-five cents	
	MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS.	
2,300 00	For permanent improvements and general repairs, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, two thousand three hundred dollars	
	MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL.	
192,300 00	Salary of officers and employees, and for maintenance and support of insane state beneficiaries, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-four, section fourteen, revised statutes, chapter one hundred, public laws nineteen hundred and seven and chapter one hundred twenty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one hundred ninety-two thousand three hundred dollars	
	STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS.	
1,500 00	For Lee Normal Academy, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one thousand five hundred dollars	
200 00	For plans for school buildings, as provided by chapter one hundred eighteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, two hundred dollars	
	For George H. Wilbur and Son, Old Town, as provided by chapter one hundred seventeen, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, three	
3,480 00	thousand four hundred and eighty dollars	

For Western State Normal School, Gorham, as		Снар. 29
provided by chapter one hundred twenty, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, two thousand dollars	\$2,000 00	
STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS.		
For maintenance and general expenses as provided by chapter one hundred forty-three, revised statutes, and chapter one hundred nineteen, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, forty-one thousand one hundred sixty dollars	41,160 oc	,
TREASURER OF STATE.		
For town of Phippsburg, as provided by chapter one hundred twenty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, three hundred eighty dollars and seventy-three cents	380 73	
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS.		
For normal schools and training school, as provided by chapter fifteen, section one hundred fifteen, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred six, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine and amendments, twelve thousand five hundred dollars	12,500 00	
For schooling of children in unorganized townships, as provided by chapter twenty-nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, three thousand dollars	3,000 00	1
For industrial education, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000 00	•
For Aroostook State Normal School, Presque Isle, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	1
For Eastern State Normal School, Castine, nine thousand dollars	9,000 00	,
For Mattanawcook academy, Lincoln, as provided by chapter one hundred and fifty, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, five hundred dol- lars	500 00	
For Washington State Normal School, Machias,	500	
five thousand dollars	5,000 00	

#### Спар. 299

# CHARITABLE, BENEVOLENT AND EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS.

For Children's Hospital, Portland, five thousand dollars	\$5,000 00
For Wilton academy, two thousand five hundred	Ψ3,000 00
dollars	2,500 00
COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE.	
For Central Maine Fair Company, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00
COMMISSIONER OF HIGHWAYS.	
For Chick Hill road, Penobscot county, one hundred dollars	100 00
For repairing Mattawamkeag bridge, six hundred and fifty dollars	650 00
For road in township C and C surplus, Oxford county, five hundred dollars	500 00
For roads in Indian township, one thousand dollars	1,000 00
For survey for bridge construction, Old Town, fifty-four dollars and fifteen cents	54 15
EASTERN MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL.	
For salaries of officers and employees, and support and maintenance of insane state beneficiaries, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-four, section fourteen, revised statutes, chapter one hundred, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, and chapter one hundred forty-seven, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, one hundred and eighteen thousand, three hundred and fifty dollars	118,350 00
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT.	
For monument to Commodore Tucker, seven hundred dollars	700 00

Cu	A 197	299
444	A BP	F. 2024

INLAND FISH AND GAME COMMISSION.		UHAF, ES
For fish hatcheries and feeding stations, and for the protection of fish, game and birds, twenty-		
six thousand six hundred and sixty-eight dol-		
lars and ten cents	\$26,668 1	0
INSPECTORS OF STEAM VESSELS.		
For aid of navigation, Moosehead lake, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-eight, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, four	100.0	
hundred dollars	400 O	U
LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSIONER.	•	
For Holden Brothers, Jackman, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-four, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, sixty-two dollars and twenty-nine cents	62 2	0
For Frank H. Sterling, Caratunk, as provided by	02 2	9
chapter one hundred and forty-five, resolves of		
nineteen hundred and eleven, six hundred sixty- three dollars and forty-five cents	663 4	5
MAINE INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL FOR GIRLS.		
For Maine Industrial School for Girls, as pro-		
vided by chapter one hundred and fifty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, twenty-		
three thousand dollars	23,000 0	0
For Maine Industrial School for Girls, for water supply, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-three, resolves of nineteen hundred		
and eleven, one thousand dollars	1,000 0	O
MAINE SCHOOL FOR FEEBLE MINDED.		
For Maine School for Feeble Minded, as provided by chapter one hundred and forty-six, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, forty-		
five thousand dollars	45,000 0	0
STATE OF MAINE CATTLE COMMISSION.		
For suppression of glanders, Jackman plantation, five thousand dollars	5,000 O	o
	<b>.</b>	

#### €нар. 300

#### BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS.

For ascertaining value of wild lands, as provided by chapter two hundred and twelve, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, five thousand dollars	\$5,000	00
MAINE STATE LIBRARY.		
For expenses of removing library and for book shelves, as provided by chapter two hundred and eleven, resolves of nineteen hundred and eleven, five hundred dollars	<b>500</b>	00
deven, five numered donats	500	oo
STATE WATER STORAGE COMMISSION.		
For State Water Storage Commission, twelve thousand five hundred dollars	12,500	00
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS.		
For water for State House, as provided by chapter two, section twenty-five, revised statutes, five hundred dollars	500	00
Amounting to the sum of seven hundred eighty-six thousand, eight hundred thirty-five dollars, and ninety-two cents	\$786,835	92
Approved March 31, 1911.		

#### Chapter 300.

An Act granting H. L. Gooch the right to maintain a Dam on the East Machias River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows.

Henry L. Gooch authorized to maintain dam across East Machias riv-

-location.

Section 1. Henry L. Gooch of East Machias in the county of Washington and state of Maine, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to erect and maintain an addition to the dam now extending across East Machias river at a point about thirty-five (35) feet southeasterly of the Jackson-ville bridge on the county road leading to Cooper, which dam is located oposite the mills of said Henry L. Gooch, which dam shall be used for the purpose of raising a head of water and facilitating the driving of logs, and the operation of water wheels to develop power to run a mill or mills at or near said location and to build and maintain wing dams, where the same